#### OFFICE OF THE DETROIT CITY CLERK

#### 2019 JUL 10 A & 13 CITY OF DETROIT LOBBYIST REGISTRATION

(PLEASE READ BOTH FRONT AND BACK COMPLETING THIS FORM)

REGISTRANT'S NAME (Only one person may register with this form)     Tupac A. Hunter	2. REGISTRANT'S ID NUMBER
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)	2017 3
24242 Northwestern Highway	4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S)
Southfield, MI 48075	(248, 915-3625
lobbying all public officials	ale(s)): than \$1,000 over the next twelve (12) months for than \$250.00 over the next twelve (12) months for
G. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLIENT(S)	
Verlzon 24242 Northwestern Highway Southfield, MI 48075	***
7. VERIFICATION	
I swear, or affirm, that:	
<ul> <li>a) During one (1) year preceding this registration, I have not held the position of appointive officer, or any member of a board, commission or other voting body that or by the 2012 Detroit City Charter or under the 1984 Detroit City Code, or been a who provided services to the City pursuant to a personal services contract; and</li> <li>b) All reasonable diligence was used in preparation of this form, and the contents are</li> </ul>	Is established by either branch of City government City appointee or City employée, or an individual
Tupac A. Hunter	
Type or print name of registrant	-
Tupac a. Hunter	<i>5</i> .
Signalure	
Subscribed and sworn to me this sworn to before me	PAULA R. PROFFITT NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
ALL CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF	COUNTY OF WAYNE
Ulls 8th day of 2019	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Nov 28, 2024 ACTING IN COUNTY OF Warne
Jaula d. Los Litt	ACTING IN COUNTY OF WELFILE
Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan	52
My Commission Expires:	]
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY THE STORY OF THE STORY	
PANEODEANNI ALEREO STRANIONE DE LEGICIA EN	
在1775年11月1日 1770年 17	

### OFFICE OF THE CITY OF DETROIT CITY CLERK

QUARTERLY REPORT
TO BE FILED BY REGISTERED LOBBYIST FOR EACH ONE 48 (PLEASE READ BOTH FRONT AND BACK BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM)

4 1000000000000000000000000000000000000			
1. LOBBYIST'S NAME		2. LOBBYIST'S ID NUMBER	
Tupac A. Hunter		2019-5	ji .
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)		4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S)	
24242 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, MI	48075	(24) 915-3625	)
. *	40070	,,	<del></del>
IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX		IF A NUMBER HAS CHANGED,	CHECK BOX
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION	6. PERIOD FO	R THIS REPORT	
	1st Quar	ter (ending 3 months after annu	al registration)
Month Day Year	2nd Quai	rter (ending 6 months after annu	ral registration)
(DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE ON REGISTRATION FORM)		rter (ending 9 months after annu rter (ending 12 months after ann	
7. NAME OF CLIENT Verizon			
8. DESCRIPTION OF LOBBYING ACTIVITY DURING THIS QUARTER  I ENGAGED IN LOBBYING ACTIVITY DUR (Provide a brief description and, if necessar	ting THIS QUARTER. ry, attach additional sheets	5.)	
I DID NOT ENGAGE IN LOBBYING ACTIV	ITY DURING THIS QUART	TER.	
9. EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY	THIS REPORTING		DATE THROUGH
9a. COMPLIMENTARY COPIES OF TRADE PUBLICATIONS, BOOKS, REPORTS, PAMPHLETS, CALENDARS, PERIODICALS, OR OTHER INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS	9a. \$ 0	9a. \$ 0	IS QUARTER
9b. PAYMENTS TO OTHER PERSONS FOR LOBBYING	9b. \$ 0	9b. \$ 0	
	9c, \$ 0	9c. \$ O	
9c. ALL OTHER LOBBYING EXPENDITURES			
9d. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$ 0	9d. \$ <u>0</u>	
10. VERIFICATION	<u>'                                    </u>		
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in past of my knowledge.	reparation of this for	m, and the contents are true and	accurate to the
Tupac A. Hunter			
Type or ray: name of lobbyist			
Signature of tobbyist	·		
Subscribed and swom to me this sworn to before me			İ
4			
this 10th day of Oatolger, 201	9	PAULA R. PROFFITT	
Baula K. Oroffet		NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE O	)FMI
Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan My Commission Explres:		COUNTY OF WAYNE  "Y COMMISSION EXPIRES NO  ACTIFIC IN COUNTY OF WAYNE	
Seorofficialistoniya elakaraken kuruken k			

#### CITY OF DETROIT QUARTERLY REPORT

#### OFFICE OF THE DETROIT CITY CLERK

TO BE FILED BY REGISTERED LOBBYIST FOR EACH CLIENT 2020 JAN -8 P 2: 01!
(PLEASE READ BOTH FRONT AND BACK BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM)

1. LOBBYIST'S NAME		T'S ID NUMBER
Tupac A. Hunter	20	19-5
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)	4. TELEPHO	INE NUMBER(S)
24242 Northwestern Highw Southfield, MI 48075	ray 248,91	5-3625
L I FTHIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX	☐ IF A NUM	BER HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION	6. PERIOD FOR THIS REPO	RT
July 10 2019 Month Day Year	2nd Quarter (ending 6	months after annual registration) months after annual registration)
(DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE ON REGISTRATION FORM)		months after annual registration) 2 months after annual registration)
7. NAME OF CLIENT VErizon		
8. DESCRIPTION OF LOBBYING ACTIVITY DURING THIS QUARTER  I ENGAGED IN LOBBYING ACTIVITY DUR (Provide a brief description and, if necessary)		
DID NOT ENGAGE IN LOBBYING ACTIVI	ITY DURING THIS QUARTER.	
9. EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY	THIS REPORTING QUARTER	REGISTRATION DATE THROUGH
9a. COMPLIMENTARY COPIES OF TRADE PUBLICATIONS, BOOKS, REPORTS, PAMPHLETS, CALENDARS, PERIODICALS, OR OTHER INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS	9a. \$	9a.\$
9b. PAYMENTS TO OTHER PERSONS FOR LOBBYING	9b. \$	9b. \$
	9c. \$ 0	9c. \$
c. ALL OTHER LOBBYING EXPENDITURES	96. 3	
	9d. \$	9d, \$
9d. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	2	9d, \$
9d. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$	
9d. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$	
od. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$	
od. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$	
Od. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$	
10. VERIFICATION  I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in pleast of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter  Type or print name of lobbyist  Markor A. Hunter	9d. \$	ntents are true and accurate to the
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in plest of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter  Type or print name of lobbyist  Jupac A. Hunter  Signature of lobbyist	9d. \$	ntents are true and accurate to the  AULA R. PROFFITT RY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in post of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter Type or print name of lobbyist Signature of lobbyist Subscribed and swom to me this sworn to before me	9d. \$	ntents are true and accurate to the AULA R. PROFFITT RY PUBLIC, STATE OF MICOUNTY OF WAYNE SSION EXPIRES Nov 28, 2024
9d. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$	ntents are true and accurate to the  AULA R. PROFFITT RY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI

# OFFICE OF THE DETROIT CITY CLERATY OF DETROIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2020 AUGO SE FLED Y GESTERED LOBBYIST FOR EACH CLIENT (PLEASE READ BOTH FRONT AND BACK BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM)

1. LOBBYIST'S NAME		T
Tupac A. Hunter		2. LOBBYIST'S ID NUMBER 2019-5
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)		***************************************
24242 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, N	MI 48075	4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S) (24) 915-3625 ( )
IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX		IF A NUMBER HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION	6. PERIOD FO	R THIS REPORT
July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE ON REGISTRATION FORM)  7. NAME OF CLIENT	1st Quart 2nd Quar  3rd Quart	ter (ending 3 months after annual registration) ter (ending 6 months after annual registration) ter (ending 9 months after annual registration) ter (ending 12 months after annual registration)
erizon		
8. DESCRIPTION OF LOBBYING ACTIVITY DURING THIS QUARTER  I ENGAGED IN LOBBYING ACTIVITY DL (Provide a brief description and, if necess	JRING THIS QUARTER. Bary, atlach addilional sheels.	)
I DID NOY ENGAGE IN LOBBYING ACTIV	/ITY DURING THIS QUARTE	R
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY	THIS REPORTING	QUARTER REGISTRATION DATE THROUGH
COMPLIMENTARY COPIES OF TRADE PUBLICATIONS, BOOKS, REPORTS, PAMPHLETS, CALENDARS, PERIODICALS, OR OTHER INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS	9a. \$ <u>0</u>	END OF THIS QUARTER
PAYMENTS TO OTHER PERSONS FOR LOBBYING	9b. \$ O	9b. \$ O
ALL OTHER LOBBYING EXPENDITURES	9c, \$ 0	9c. \$ 0
TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 8a, 9b, & 9c)	9d. \$ O	Bd. \$ 0
VERIFICATION		71. 7
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in p best of my knowledge. Tupac, A. Hunter	reparation of this form,	and the contents are true and accurate to the
Type of print name of lobbyist  Signature of lobbyist	,	Инагрума -
Subscribed and sworn to me this sworn to before me  this the flay of AUAUST AUAUST  Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan My Commission Expires: 9.85, 2021	) ACT	KINNEITHA M. THOMAS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF INGHAM Y COMMISSION EXPIRES SOP 25, 2021 ING IN COUNTY OF TAYAM
OFFIGIAL USE ONLY Amount of tee nate 17 25	Japan Dalle	of Dayment 28 112 (2020)

DETROIT CITY CLERN

QUARTERLY REPORT
TO BE FILED BY REGISTERED LOBBYIST FOR EACH CLIENT AUG 13

			13 P S
1. LOBBYIST'S NAME		2. LOBBYI	ST'S ID NUMBER
Tupac A. Hunter		2019-	5
BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)		4. TELEPH	ONE NUMBER(S)
24242 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, N	/II 48075	(24) 91	5-3625 ( )
IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX		☐ IF A NU	MBER HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION	6. PERIOD FO	R THIS REPO	PRT
July 10 2019  Month Day Year	☐ 1st Quart	er (ending 3	months after annual registration)
30)	2nd Quar	ter (ending i	6 months after annual registration)
(DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE ON REGISTRATION FORM)	3rd Quari	er (ending 9	months after annual registration) 2 months after annual registration)
7. NAME OF CLIENT Verlzon		-	The same of the sa
B. DESCRIPTION OF LOBBYING ACTIVITY DURING ACTIVITY DURING THIS QUARTER  J ENGAGED IN LOBBYING ACTIVITY DUI (Provide a brief description and, if necessary)	RING THIS QUARTER. ary, atlach additional slieets.	)	
I DID NOT ENGAGE IN LOBBYING ACTIV	ITY DURING THIS QUARTE	R.	
9. EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY	THIS REPORTING	QUARTER	REGISTRATION DATE THROUGH
9a. COMPLIMENTARY COPIES OF TRADE PUBLICATIONS, BOOKS, REPORTS, PAMPHLETS, CALENDARS, PERIODICALS, OR OTHER INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS	9a. \$ O		END OF THIS QUARTER
9b. PAYMENTS TO OTHER PERSONS FOR LOBBYING	9b. \$ 0		9b. \$ O
9c. ALL OTHER LOBBYING EXPENDITURES	9c. \$ 0		90.\$0
9d, TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, 8b, & 9c)	9d. \$ O		9d. \$ O
10. VERIFICATION		10-10-10 -0-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1	
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in probest of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter	reparation of this form,	and the con	tents are true and accurate to the
Type or brint name of lobbyist	*		
Supac a Hunter			
Signature of lobbyist		KINNE	ITHA M. THOMAS
Subscribed and sworn to me this sworn to before me	0.00	COUN	UBLIC, STATE OF MI TY OF INGHAM
this 1/1th Pay of AUGUST 20	20 ACT	ING IN COUN	DN EXPIRES Sep 25, 2021 ITY OF INAMAM
Kunultua It. Shomas			- mm. m
Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan 9.25.2021  My Commission Expires:	1		<u>~</u>
DR OFFICIAL USE ONLY	<i>a</i> D		
Amount of tea pala	Date (Carlotte Carlotte Carlot	of payment.	40-15 3039

### OFFICE OF THE DETROIT CITY CLERK

1. LOBBYIST'S NAME	CLIENTS 2021 AUS 13 P 2
Tupac A. Hunter	2. LOBBYIST'S ID NUMBER
BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)	2019-5
24242 Northwestern History	4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S)
304th-Field, MI 48075	(19,915-3625 ( )
IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX	IF A NUMBER HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLIENT(S)	
Effective August 1, 2020, I do not represer	nt the following client(s):
Verizon	o standay.
Effective, represent the foll	lowing client(s):
ERIFICATION  I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable dligence was used in preparation of the second	
ERIFICATION  I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable dligence was used in preparation of the second	

## OFFICE OF THE DETROIT CITY CLERATY OF DETROIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2029 AUGO SE FRED SE GISTERED LOBBYIST FOR EACH CLIENT (PLEASE READ BOTH FRONT AND BACK BEFORE COMPLETING TRIS FORM)

Tupac A. Hunter  3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mall will be sent to this address)  24242 Northwestern Highway, Southfield,  IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX  5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION  July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE	6. PERIOD FO	2. LOBBYIST'S ID NUMBER 2019-5 4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S) (24) 915-3625 ( )
24242 Northwestern Highway, Southfield,  IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX  5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION  July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE	6. PERIOD FO	4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S) (24) 915-3625 ( )
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION  July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE	6. PERIOD FO	(24) 915-3625 ( )
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION  July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE	6. PERIOD FO	I
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION  July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE		I.e.
July 10 2019  Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE		
Month Day Year  (DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE		OR THIS REPORT
(DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE	1st Quar	rter (ending 3 months after annual registration)
TO THE CHIEFEN BY CHIY CLERK'S OFFICE	Z <sup>iii</sup> Qua	rier (ending 6 months after annual registration)
ON REGISTRATION FORM)	A 210 Citial	ter (ending 9 months after annual registration) ter (ending 12 months after annual registration)
7. NAME OF CLIENT erizon		7,000
DESCRIPTION OF LOBBYING ACTIVITY DURING THIS QUARTER  I ENGAGED IN LOBBYING ACTIVITY D (Provide a birlef description and, if neces	DURING THIS QUARTER, ssary, atlach addilional sheels,	.)
J DID NOY ENGAGE IN LOBBYING ACTI	TVITY DURING THIS QUARTE	ER.
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY	THIS REPORTING	QUARTER REGISTRATION DATE THROUGH
COMPLIMENTARY COPIES OF TRADE PUBLICATIONS, BOOKS, REPORTS, PAMPHLETS, CALENDARS, PERIODICALS, OR OTHER	1	END OF THIS QUARTER
THE STREET AND EXCEPTION OF THE STREET	9a. \$ 0	9a. \$ 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER PERSONS FOR LOBBYING	9b. \$ 0	0 <sub>b.\$</sub> 0
ALL OTHER LOBBYING EXPENDITURES	9c, \$ 0	9c. \$ 0
TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF 9a, Db, & 9c)	9d, \$ O	9d. \$ 0
VERIFICATION		
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in pleast of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter	preparation of this form,	and the contents are true and accurate to the
Type of print name of lobbyist	0	
Signature of lobbyist		
Subscribed and sworn to me this sworn to before me this lith has of AUAUST 202	ZO ACT	KINNEITHA M. THOMAS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF INGHAM  Y COMMISSION EXPIRES Sep 25, 2021 FING IN COUNTY OF TAYAM
Notaty Public, Wayne County, Michigan  9. 85. 2021  OFFICIAL USE ONLY	/	

DETROIT CITY CLERK

QUARTERLY REPORT
TO BE FILED BY REGISTERED LOBBYIST FOR EACH CLIENT AUG 13 P. 19 (PLBASE READ BOTH FRONT AND BACK BEFORE COMPLETING TRIS FORM AUG 13 P. 19

			- "OU   3   5   9
1. LOBBYIST'S NAME		2. LOBBYK	ST'S ID NUMBER
Tupac A. Hunter		2019-	5
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)		4. TELEPH	ONE NUMBER(S)
24242 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, M	II 48075	(2 <u>4)</u> 91	5-3625 ( )
IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX		☐ IF A NUN	MBER HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX
5. DATE OF ANNUAL REGISTRATION	6. PERIOD FO	R THIS REPO	
July 10 2019			
Month Day Year	1st Quart	er (ending 3 ter (ending f	months after annual registration) 3 months after annual registration)
(DATE ENTERED BY CITY CLERK'S OFFICE ON REGISTRATION FORM)	☐ 3 <sup>rd</sup> Quari	er (ending 9	months after annual registration)  2 months after annual registration)
7. NAME OF CLIENT Verlzon		700	,
8. DESCRIPTION OF LOBBYING ACTIVITY DURING THIS QUARTER  I ENGAGED IN LOBBYING ACTIVITY DUF (Provide a brief description and, if necessed	RING THIS QUARTER. ny, atlach addilional sheets.	)	
J DID NOT ENGAGE IN LOBBYING ACTIVI	TY DURING THIS QUARTE	R,	
9. EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY	THIS REPORTING	QUARTER	REGISTRATION DATE THROUGH
9a. COMPLIMENTARY COPIES OF TRADE PUBLICATIONS, BOOKS, REPORTS, PAMPHLETS, CALENDARS, PERIODICALS, OR OTHER INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS	9a. \$ O		END OF THIS QUARTER
9b. PAYMENTS TO OTHER PERSONS FOR LOBBYING	9b, \$ 0		9b. \$ O
Pc. ALL OTHER LOBBYING EXPENDITURES	9c, \$ <u>0</u>		9c. \$ O
dd. TOTAL LOBBYING EXPENDITURES (TOTAL OF \$a, 9b, & 9c)	9d, \$ O		9d. \$ O
0. VERIFICATION			
I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in probest of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter  Type or print name of lobbylst	eparation of this form,	and the con-	tents are true and accurate to the
Supac a Hunter Signature of lobbyist	b	KINNE	ITHA M. THOMAS
Subscribed and sworn to me this sworn to before me  this 1/th Pay of AUAUST 202  KUMULAU W. Shomas  Notary Public, Wayne County, Michigan 9.35.2021  My Commission Expires:	20 ACT	NOTARY P	UBLIC, STATE OF MI ITY OF INGHAM
PROFFICIAL USE ONLY Amount of (e.g. paid	Date:	of payment.	08 13 2025

OFFICE OF THE DETROIT CITY CLERK

1. LOBBYIST'S NAME	E CLIENTS 2020 AUS 13 P 2
Tupac A. Hunter	
3. BUSINESS ADDRESS (All mail will be sent to this address)	2019-5
24242 Northwestern Highway Southfield, MI 48075	4. TELEPHONE NUMBER(S) 248 ( ) 915-3625 ( )
TIETHIS ADDRESS WILL 48073	( )113 3023 ( )
IF THIS ADDRESS HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX	IF A NUMBER HAS CHANGED, CHECK BOX
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLIENT(S)	
Effective August 1 2020, I do not represe	ent the following clients:
Verizon	onemig silentis.
Effective, I represent the fo	ollowing client(s):
ERIFICATION	
ERIFICATION	
ERIFICATION  I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in preparation best of my knowledge.  Tupac A Hunter	
ERIFICATION  I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in preparation best of my knowledge.  Tupac A. Hunter  Type of print name of lobbyist  Hugac A. Hunter	
ERIFICATION  I swear, or affirm, that all reasonable diligence was used in preparation best of my knowledge.  Tupac A Hunter  Type of print name of lobbyist	